Corporation of the Town of Rainy River

By-Law No. 1627-15

Being a By-Law to govern the operation of Motorized Snow Vehicles within the jurisdiction of the Town of Rainy River.

WHEREAS, the Motorized Snow Vehicles Act RS 1990, Chapter M44 Section 7 provides that Councils of Municipalities may pass bylaws regulating motorized snow vehicles.

AND WHEREAS, it is considered necessary and expedient to govern the operation of motorized snow vehicles for the safe and orderly movement of motorized snow vehicles in the Town of Rainy River.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Rainy River enacts as follows:

- 1. No person shall operate a motorized snow vehicle upon any sidewalk, pathway or footpath used by or set apart for the use of pedestrians.
- 2. All persons shall drive a motorized snow vehicle on designated routes.
- 3. Motorized snow vehicles are allowed to travel on streets not designated as a snow vehicle route for the purpose of reaching a designated route with the exception Fourth Street and Atwood Avenue.
- 4. Motorized snow vehicles may cross Fourth Street and Atwood Avenue at a 90 degree angle only.
- 5. Motorized snow vehicle travel is prohibited within Hannam Park.
- 6. Every person who contravenes any of the provisions of this By-Law is guilty of an offense and on summary; conviction(s) is liable to a fine of \$100.00.
- 7. This By-Law shall come into force and effect upon final passing thereof.

READ THE FIRST time in open Council this 14th day of December, 2015.

	Original Signed
	Mayor Original Signed
	Chief Administrative Officer
READ THIS SECOND time in open	Council this 14 th day of December, 2015.
	Original Signed
	Mayor Original Signed
	Chief Administrative Officer
READ THIS THIRD time in open Co	ouncil this 14 th day of December, 2015.
	Original Signed
	Mayor
	Original Signed
	Chief Administrative Officer